shall develop and operate the Project in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Agreement. 

SECTION 3. ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM LOAN 

A. Economic Development Program Loan. CITY has agreed to provide DEVELOPER with an 
Economic Development Program Loan in the amount of TWO HUNDRED FORTY THOUSAND 
DOLLARS ($240,000.00) (the "Loan Funds") to assist in the construction and completion of the Project. 

B. Loan Disbursement. City will make the Loan Funds available to DEVELOPER in two equal 
disbursements of ONE HUNDRED TWENTY THOUSAND DOLLARS ANDO CENTS ($120,000.00). 
The first disbursement shall be made upon Developer submitting documents evidencing, to City' s 
satisfaction, that Developer is prepared to commence Phase I and Phase II of the Project. The second 
disbursement shall be made upon Developer submitting documents evidencing, to City' s satisfaction, that

[...]

right to reduce or eliminate the amount of the repayment of the loan by showing strict compliance with 
Section 2(A), (8), (C) and (D) above on the due date of the loan or sooner. 

I. City Fee Waivers. In addition to the Loan Funds, City is providing Developer with City fee 
waivers in the amount of FORTY-TWO THOUSAND DOLLARS AND O CENTS ($42,000.00)(the 
"City Fee Waivers"). The City Fee Waivers will be implemented in accordance with City policy on fee 
waiver applicability. 

SECTION 4. LOAN DEFAULT AND CITY's REMEDIES 

A. Loan Default Events. Any one of the following which occurs and continues shall constitute a Loan